
Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thu 25 Apr 2019
7.00 pm

Committee Room Two
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 
Louise Morris  and Farzana Mughal

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2936 / (01527) 881407

e.mail: louise.morris@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 
farzana.mughal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:louise.morris@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:farzana.mughal@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Audit, Governance 
& Standards

Thursday, 25th April, 2019
7.00 pm

Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: John Fisher (Chair)

Mark Shurmer 
(Vice-Chair)
Salman Akbar
Joanne Beecham
Michael Chalk

Mike Rouse
Yvonne Smith
Craig Warhurst
Pat Witherspoon

1. Apologies and named Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 (Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime (Pages 11 - 14) 

5. Public Speaking at Committee meetings (Pages 15 - 18) 

6. Grant Thornton External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 19 - 42) 

7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 43 - 70) 

8. Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 (Pages 71 - 82) 

9. HRA S151 Update (Pages 83 - 110) 

10. Accounting policies report (Pages 111 - 124) 

11. Internal Audit of Health and Safety (Pages 125 - 132) 

12. Independent Member - Verbal Update  

13. Committee Work Programme (Pages 133 - 134) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 7 March 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor John Fisher (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, 
Yvonne Smith, Julian Grubb and Anthony Lovell

Officers:

Andy Bromage, Clare Flanagan, Chris Forrester and Richard Percival

Committee Services Officer:

Farzana Mughal 

28. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mike 
Rouse and Craig Warhurst. It was confirmed that Councillors Julian 
Grubb and Anthony Lovell were attending as their respective 
substitutes.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

30. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on 25th October, 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 25th October, 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 7 March 2019

31. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME 

The Principle Solicitor presented the Monitoring Officer’s report, and 
in doing so highlighted the following:

 Since the last meeting of the Committee in October 2018, 
there had been two complaints received from members of 
the public regarding the Borough’s Councillors.  Following 
investigation by the Monitoring Officer both complaints had 
been resolved locally;

 With regards to the Constitution Review Working Party 
meeting held on 12th February, 2019, the proposed changes 
to the Licensing Code of Practice had been considered at 
this meeting. Members had agreed that the updated Code of 
Practice in Relation to Licensing matters under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 should be adopted. 
The Employment Appeals process was also considered at 
this meeting. 

RESOLVED 

that the Monitoring Officer’s Report be noted. 
 

32. AUDITING STANDARDS - COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Grant Thornton presented the Committee with a report in respect of 
communication with the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee. 

In accordance with Auditing Standards, Grant Thornton was 
required to ensure that robust systems were in place together with 
proactive communications with those charged with governance.  In 
planning and performing their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements, Grant Thornton needed to understand how the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee, supported by the Council’s 
management, met its responsibilities in the following areas: 

 Fraud
 Law and Regulation
 Going concerns
 Accounting for estimates; and
 Related parties.

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 7 March 2019

Detailed management responses in relation to the controls that were in 
place within Redditch Borough Council were included in the report.  It 
was reported that the responses were consistent with the previous 
year and there were no concerns identified.   

In response to Members’ questions the following points were 
highlighted:

 It was clarified that management responses were consistent 
with expectations and similar to the previous year;  

 Grant Thornton had no concerns and there was a clear 
understanding of the work that had been carried out;

 Grant Thornton were happy with the arrangements in place  in 
preparation for the new finance system;

 Grant Thornton clarified that from 2018-19, local government 
bodies could appoint their own auditors. However, with the 
exception of nine local bodies, local authorities had opted into a 
collective procurement arrangement, operated by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA) in its new role as 'appointing 
person', which would continue to appoint local auditors. Any 
additional work that was required would be agreed with the 
Executive Director of Finance and Resources;  

 Members were concerned that only a one year budget was 
proposed and expressed the view that it was prudent for the 
Council to set a three/four year budget going forward. 

RESOLVED 

that the Communication with the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee re
[...]
out work;

 It was noted that guidance for auditors on VFM work in November 
2017 had been issued. The guidance stated that for Local 
Government, auditors were required to give a conclusion on 
whether the Authority had proper arrangements in place to secure 
VFM.   

Members were advised that the Council’s financial position and the 
external auditors’ opinion in respect of this would be submitted in July 
2019.  

RESOLVED

that the report of the Grant Thornton Audit Opinion Plan for 
2018/19 be noted and agreed.

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 7 March 2019

34. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT - GRANT CLAIMS 
CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2017/18 

Members considered the Grant Thornton Certification Work Report 
2017/18 for Redditch Borough Council in the year ending 31st March, 
2018. Members’ attention was drawn to the details of the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim for the financial year 2017/18, during which a 
subsidy of £21.7m had been claimed.

A number of issues had been identified from the certificate work as 
follows:

 There were eight lots of additional testing arising from the 
findings from the previous year;

 Errors were also found in one new area which had resulted in 
the need for additional testing; and

 458 cases had been tested in the year and 35 errors had been 
identified which were related to under and over payments.

RESOLVED 

that the Grant Thornton Certification Letter 2017/18 be noted. 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented a report that 
informed the Committee of the outcomes of the performance for 
2018/19 of Internal Audit.  Members noted that the report presented to 
them was prepared as at 31st December, 2018. 

The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service provided a 
verbal update of the current position to date and highlighted the key 
issues as follows:

 Final reports with regard to the review of Universal Credit  and 

[...]
ary 
and would only be reimbursed for their travel expenses. However, 
Members requested that officers look into the potential to provide 
remuneration for this role.  Members requested that a report be 
presented to the Committee on 25th April, 2019 detailing the 
recruitment process of the Independent Member.  

RESOLVED

that an Independent Member for the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee be recruited, subject to further information 
being provided in relation to the remuneration for the role.   

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 7 March 2019

40. COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19.  It was noted that the next 
meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 25th April, 
2019.

Members asked for the following items to be included in the work 
programme as follows:

 Verbal update on Brexit (the Council’s plans going forward) 
 Independent Member to the Committee report. 

RESOLVED 

that the Audit, Standard and Governance Committee Work 
Programme for 2018/19 be noted. 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.35 pm

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                      25th April 2019

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT – STANDARDS REGIME 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Matthew Dormer, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Governance and Partnerships

Portfolio Holder consulted
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities and 

Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
Wards affected All Wards
Ward Councillor consulted N/A
Non-Key Decision 

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key standards regime matters 
which are of relevance to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
since January 2019.

1.2 It is proposed that a report of this nature be presented to each meeting of the 
Committ
[...]


5. APPENDICES

None

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.
Confidential complaint papers (where applicable).

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name:    Jess Bayley, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Redditch)  
Email:     jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:         01527 64252 Ext: 3268   

Page 13 Agenda Item 4

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25th April 2019

PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Relevant Lead Member Councillor John Fisher, Chair of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services

Ward(s) Affected All
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

The report outlines the background to the Council’s recent decision to introduce 
public speaking arrangements for a number of Committees and invites Members 
to consider which public speaking arrangements to put in place for the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE on the following arrangements for 
public speaking at Audit, Governance and Standards Committee meetings:

1) to require members of the public to register in advance of a meeting, 
(with the length of time in advance to be determined by the Committee) 
in order to speak at the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee;

2) to set a limit of three or five minutes for each member of the public to 
speak at meetings of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee;

3) to set a limit of a maximum of 15 minutes to be dedicated to public 
speaking at the start of the meeting; and

4) to specify any other arrangements considered necessary to enable 
public speaking at meetings of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee.

3. KEY ISSUES

Background

3.1 At a meeting of the Constitutional Review Work
[...]
he day of the meeting.  
Similarly, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to adopt exactly the 
same public speaking arrangements as the Licensing Committee at a recent 
meeting held on 21st March 2019.  For consistency the Audit, governance and 
Standards Committee may want to consider agreeing a similar approach to 
public speaking.

Registration and Public Speaking Content 

3.4 The Council requires members of the public to register in order to speak at 
Committee meetings where public speaking arrangements have been in place 
for some time.  For Planning, Licensing and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings residents are asked to register to speak on a particular item by 12 noon 
on the day of the Committee meeting.

3.5 Officers have reviewed public speaking arrangements for Audit, governance and 
Standards Committees in other parts of Worcestershire.  The following 
arrangements are in place:

 Bromsgrove District Council – The public may speak at the discretion of the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board.

 Malvern Hills District Council – A maximum of 30 minutes is set aside for 
public speaking at the start of the meeting.  Each resident can speak for a 
maximum of five minutes.  Those wishing to speak must notify the Council by 
9.00am on the day before the meeting.

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25th April 2019

 Worcester City Council – Members of the [public may each speak for five 
minutes and a maximum of fifteen minutes is dedicated to public speaking at 
Committee meetings.  Any resident registering to speak must notify the 
council by 4.30pm the working day before the meeting.

 Wychavon District Council – There is no formal procedure for public 
speaking at meetings of the Council’s Audit Committee.

 Wyre Forest District Council – There is no formal procedure for public 
speaking at meetings of the Council’s Audit Committee.

3.6 In Redditch public speaking could entail 
[...]
Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Tom Baker Price
Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance 
and Resources

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

This report presents the proposed accounting policies to be used for the closure of 
the 2018/19 accounts. These are prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2018/19 (the Code). Adopting the proposed 
policies will support timely production of the annual Statement of Accounts.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee approves 
the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies to be adopted in completing the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 In order to comply with International Accounting Standards, the Council needs to 
disclose the accounting policies it has applied to all material balances and 
transactions, in compiling its annual Statement of Accounts These relate to the 
accounting practices, as set down in the Code, which all local authorities follow. 

 
3.2 It is considered good practice to obtain member approval for the accounting policies 

that are to be adopted and will assist with production of the draft accounts by 31 May 
2019. The audited accounts are required to be completed by 31st July 2019.

 
 3.3 The main changes to the accounting policies are:-

 The Going Concern assumption under general principles has been updated to 
clarify that the going concern principle is still relevant in the case of local 
government re-organisation. 

 ‘Accruals of Income and Expenditure’ has been retitled ‘Revenue and 
Expenditure Recognition’ and rewritten to reflect the requirements of IFRS 15 
(Revenue from contracts with Customers), the key change being that income is 

Page 111 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE                                                       25th April 2019

2

only recognised as received when all specific performance obligations have 
been satisfied. 

 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities have been amended to reflect the 
changes of IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments)

 A new policy has been included at point 13, Interests in Companies and Other 
Entities, to cover the accounting for Rubicon Leisure within the Councils 
accounting statements. 

Legal Implications

3.4 The Code constitutes ‘proper accounting practices’ to be followed by a local          
authority under the terms of section 21 of the Local Government Act 2003

Service/Operational Implications 

3.5 None, as a direct result of this report 

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

3.6 None, as a direct result of this report.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Effective financial management is included in the Corporate Risk Register.  

5. APPENDICES

Appendix A -2018/19 Proposed Accounting Policies 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

CIPFA recommended template for the Statement of Accounts

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Zoe Martin – Chief Accountant
Email: z.martin@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
Tel: (01527) 881643

Page 112 Agenda Item 10



Redditch Borough Council
Notes to the Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Note 1 Accounting Policies

General Principles 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1) Revenue and Expenditure Recognition

  

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

2) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more 

than 24 hours.  Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in three months or less from the date of 

acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

In the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand 

an
[...]
nd BDC colleagues across a broad scope of 

subjects areas covering: 
 

 Review of Action Plan 

 Financial analysis and review of the training budget 

 Health and Safety documents 

 Planning and Development 

 Training 

 Communication of Health and Safety information 

 Risk Assessments and Risk Management 

 Fire Risk Assessment and Risk Management 

 Active and reactive monitoring and review of Health and Safety statistics 
and information 

 Corporate Health and Safety advice and support 
 
3.6 It was conducted to provide assurance that the recommendations from the 2014 

external health and safety audit had been completed. 
 
  

Page 126 Agenda Item 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT AND REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCILS 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE Date 1st April 2019 
 
3.7 Under the guidance of the Senior Health and Safety Advisor for RBC and BDC, 

the Committee accepts the contents of the audit report, but challenges some of 
the recommendations, some of which do not demonstrate best practice: 

 

 Recommendation suggesting that the Council(s) would draft a risk 
assessment for a lift maintenance engineer in the absence of one 
supplied by the contracting company - this goes against the Management 
of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999, as the contractors 
themselves must provide their own risk management. 

 Recommendation to run a fire drill with a person in a wheelchair to 
establish how long it takes them to get out – really no need as the focus 
should be on developing Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans (PEEPS) 
for those with physical limitations.  

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.7 There are no identified customer / equalities and diversity implications.  
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 Failure to address the recommendations within the audit could have an impact 

on reputational, legal and moral obligation. 
 
4.2 Recommendations identified by the Auditor have been detailed in an Excel 

spreadsheet by the Senior Health and 
[...]
vings Monitoring Report 
 Committee Work Programme 

9th April 2020

 Monitoring Officer’s Report 
 External Audit – Update Report
 External Audit - Informing the Risk Assessment (Communicating with 

those charged with governance)
 External Audit - 2017/18 Housing Benefit grant certification report
 Internal Audit – Progress Report
 Internal Audit – Final Audit Plan 2019/20
 Compliance Team Update (6 monthly) 
 Corporate Governance and Risk Update (including S11 Action Plan 

Monitoring)
 Financial Savings Monitoring Report 
 Corporate Risk Register
 Committee Work Programme

Page 134 Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019
	4 Monitoring Officer's Report - Standards Regime
	5 Public Speaking at Committee meetings
	6 Grant Thornton External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Internal Audit Plan 2019-20
	9 HRA S151 Update
	Housing S151 report 250419 APP A
	Housing S151 report 250419 APP B

	10 Accounting policies report
	RBC Draft Accounting Policies 18-19

	11 Internal Audit of Health and Safety
	Health and Safety External Audit Action Tracker Jan 2019

	13 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee

Thursday, 25 April 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor John Fisher (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joanne Beecham, Roger Bennett, 
Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and Pat Witherspoon

Officers:

Martyn Bradley, Andy Bromage, Clare Flanagan, Chris Forrester, 
Farzana Mughal, Neil Preece and Deb Poole

Democratic Services Officer:

Farzana Mughal

41. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Michael Chalk and Mike Rouse. Members were advised that 
Councillor Roger Bennett was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Mike Rouse. 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

43. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2019 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 7th March, 2019 were submitted. It 
was noted that Councillor Pat Witherspoon was in attendance at 
this meeting. 



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 7th March, 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the above 
amendment.

44. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME 

The Principle Solicitor presented the Monitoring Officer’s report, and 
in doing so explained that since the last meeting of the Committee 
in March 2019, there had been one complaint received from a 
member of the public about a Borough Councillor which was in the 
process of being investigated.  A further update in relation to this 
complaint would be provided at the following meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

that the Monitoring Officer’s Report be noted.

45. PUBLIC SPEAKING AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

The Principle Solicitor presented a report which invited Members to 
determine arrangements for public speaking at meetings of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee.  Members were 
informed that at a meeting of Council on 25th February, Members 
had agreed to introduce public speaking at certain Committee 
meetings where formal public speaking arrangements were not 
already in place.  

It was noted that public speaking arrangements were already in 
place for some Committees, including Council, the Executive 
Committee and Planning Committee. However, at other public 
meetings public speaking rights were not formalised and could only 
be exercised at the discretion of the Chair.

The background to this change was that a complaint had been 
received from a member of the public who had called for formal 
public speaking to be introduced at all public Committee meetings.  
The complaint had been considered by the Constitutional Review 
Working Party, who had decided to recommend to Council that 
formal public speaking should be introduced for those Committees 
where it was not currently in place.



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

Members expressed the view that they wished to adopt the same 
approach as both the Licensing and Planning Committees, whereby 
members of the public could register to speak for up to three 
minutes at each Committee meeting. Members further agreed to 
adopt a maximum overall time limit of 15 minutes for all public 
speaking at each meeting, though the timeframes could be 
extended at the Chair’s discretion.  It was also agreed that a cut-off 
point for registration of noon on the day of the meeting would be 
appropriate, in line with arrangements already in place for the 
Planning Committee.  

The Committee was informed that an item in respect of public 
speaking would be included on the agenda at the start of the 
meeting.  

RESOLVED that 

the following arrangements for public speaking at Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee meetings be adopted:

a) that members of the public wishing to register to speak at 
Audit, governance and Standards Committee meeting 
shall notify Democratic Services officers of their intention 
to do so and the subject on which they intend to speak by 
no later than 12 noon on the day of the meeting;

b) that the time limit for individual speakers at Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee meetings shall be 
three minutes; and

c) that the maximum time limit devoted to public speaking at 
meetings of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee shall be 15 minutes, though the Chair will have 
the discretion to extend that period should s/he consider 
it to be necessary. 

46. GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
AND SECTOR UPDATE 

The manager from Grant Thornton presented the external audit 
progress update report and sector update, which outlined the key 
issues emerging in the public sector. 

The following points were highlighted:



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

 The external Audit plan had been issued setting out the 
proposed approach to the audit of the Council's 2018/19 
financial statement.

 The final accounts audit was due at the end of May, 2019.
 There had been a change in the scope of the audit as and that 

Rubicon would be consolidated into the Council’s financial 
statements. 

 A summary of the findings of the interim audit work, the impact 
of the findings on the accounts audit approach were detailed in 
the report.  It was noted that no issues had been identified.

In the ensuing debate, A number of points were highlighted:

 It was confirmed that the financial account would be published 
on time and that no issued had been identified.

 The work carried out by the external auditors and the fees 
changed would be reviewed.

 Elements of the audit for Rubicon would only be included in 
the Council’s account where it required audit for the Council. 

RESOLVED 

that the Grant Thornton External Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update be noted. 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Head of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
presented a report that informed the Committee about the Internal 
Audit team’s performance in 2018/19. Members noted that the 
report presented before them was prepared as at 31st March, 2019.

The Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service provided 
a summary of assurance levels.  The findings and 
recommendations would be reported back to the Committee and 
senior managers would be required to produce a clear action plan.  
This would be followed up and reviewed after the implementation 
date.  

The Committee was advised that the overall productivity figure for 
Internal Audit was 76% in the final quarter of 2018/19.

Members discussed issues in relation to parking enforcement, in 
particular, around schools and the town centre and requested that 



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee discuss this matter further in 
order to determine whether this would be a suitable topic for further 
scrutiny. 

RECOMMENDED

that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look into the 
issues around parking. 

RESOLVED

that the Internal Audit Progress report be noted.

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 

The Head of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
presented the Audit Plan Report 2019/20 and the Performance 
Indicators for 2019/20.

During the presentation of the report Members were advised that 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 had been based upon a 
resource allocation of 400 chargeable days for the Council.  The 
Key Performance Indicators were monitored on a regular basis and 
updates would be provided to the Committee as part of the 
progress report.

In the ensuing debate Members questioned how issues raised 
during an internal audit were enforced and monitored.  Officers 
advised that any issues would be brought to the attention of the 
relevant manager and subsequently reported back to the 
Committee alongside any agreed actions. Any outstanding actions 
would then be monitored by Internal Audit and reported to the 
Committee.

During consideration of the report Members suggested that the 
document could be simplified and that a traffic light system should 
be introduced in order to flag up any potential issues at an early 
stage.

RESOLVED that 

a) the Internal Audit Plan be noted; and 

b) the Key Performance Indicators be noted. 



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

49. HRA S151 UPDATE 

The Financial Services Manager presented a report to the 
Committee in relation to the Housing Internal Controls – S151 
update. Members were made aware as a result of Internal Audit 
reports in 2016/17 related to Housing Capital and Post Contract 
appraisal functions that a significant number of failures had been 
identified and that these issues were being addressed. 

During the presentation of the report a number of key points were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration:

 Members noted that the stock condition survey was underway 
and that this would inform the 30 year business plan. 

 It was anticipated that a report on the condition of the stock 
would be completed by 30th April, 2019. 

 Orders for capital works were in the process of being placed 
using the Council’s eProc financial system for the financial year 
2018/19. Regular meetings would be held with finance to 
ensure that expenditure was controlled and managed as per the 
Council’s budget.

 With regards to the property database, a new asset 
management system had been procured from Asprey 
Management Solutions Ltd.

 All new contracts had been procured in line with the Council’s 
Corporate Procurement Procedure Rules via a number of 
frameworks.

In response to Members’ questions, the following points were 
highlighted:

 A policy was being devised in order to enable the Council to 
recover costs where tenants had left properties in an unsuitable 
state.

 A database system was available in order to notify officers 
when contracts were coming up to the expiry date, well in 
advance of that expiry date.

 Members felt that it was important that where possible contracts 
were tendered to local suppliers in Redditch.  Members were 
informed that the Council was actively working with local 
businesses to encourage them and to give them support as 
appropriate.

 Members were informed that the Council ensured that the stock 
was maintained to a high standard.



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

 A piece of work was being undertaken through Internal Audit to 
look at various aspects of the stores.

RESOLVED

that the Housing Inter Controls – S151 Update be noted. 

50. ACCOUNTING POLICIES REPORT 

The Financial Services Manager presented the proposed 
accounting policies to be used for the closure of the 2018/19 
accounts.

The significant changes to the accounting policies were:

 The Going Concern assumption under general principles had 
been updated to clarify that the going concern principle was 
still relevant in the case of local government bodies. 

 ‘Accruals of Income and Expenditure’ had been retitled 
‘Revenue and Expenditure Recognition’ and rewritten to reflect 
the requirements of IFRS 15 (Revenue from contracts with 
Customers), the key change being that income was only 
recognised as received when all specific performance 
obligations had been satisfied. 

 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities had been amended 
to reflect the changes of IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments).

 A new policy had been included, Interests in Companies and 
Other Entities, to cover the accounting for Rubicon Leisure 
within the Council’s accounting statements. 

RESOLVED 

that the Council’s proposed Accounting Policies be approved 
and adopted in completing the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

51. INTERNAL AUDIT OF HEALTH AND SAFETY 

Head of Business Transformation and Organisational Development 
and the Senior Health and Safety Advisor presented the Internal 
Audit of Health and Safety report and action tracker to the 
Committee. Members were informed that the report had also been 
considered at the Joint Corporate Health and Safety Welfare 
Committee on 5th April, 2019. 



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

It was explained that the actions identified on the tracker had been 
extracted from the audit report. The tracker provided an outline of 
the description and the progress that had been made to date. 

Officers explained that it was recommended that the Council(s) 
should draft a risk assessment for a lift maintenance engineer in the 
absence of one being supplied by the contracting company.  A 
recommendation had also been made to trial a fire drill involving a 
person in a wheelchair to ensure that the Council’s systems were 
safe for those with physical disabilities.

Arising from Members’ questions, the following points were 
highlighted:

 The audit work that was carried out was sample-based, 
although it was acknowledged that a risk-based approach was 
required.

 Whilst carrying out the audit in respect of the fire risk 
assessments, it was established that although the fire risk 
assessments were in place they were out of date.

 Fire alarm testing was being carried out on a weekly basis.
 It was recognised that a system was required in order for the 

Council to be aware about which staff were in the building in 
the event of a fire alarm.  Members expressed the view that it 
would be prudent for the Council to have a system in place 
whereby staff signed in and out when on site.

 the Council would potentially look at having evacuation chairs  
and to train staff in their use;

 Training would be extended to staff to ensure that they 
understood the different fire alarm system.  

RESOLVED 

that the Internal Audit Health and Safety report be noted. 

52. INDEPENDENT MEMBER - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Financial Services Manager provided an update in relation to 
the Independent Member for the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee.  The Committee was advised that the Independent 
Member would not get paid for this role and would only be entitled 
to claim for any travel expenses.  



Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards
Committee Thursday, 25 April 2019

RESOLVED

that an Independent Member for the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee be recruited. 

53. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20.  

RESOLVED 

that the Audit, Standard and Governance Committee Work 
Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.53 pm


